

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Petitioner,

Case No. S262530

v.

ALEX PADILLA, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of California,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT SECRETARY OF STATE'S
PRELIMINARY RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE**

CRITICAL DATE: JULY 13, 2020

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANTHONY R. HAKL
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*P. PATTY LI
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 266937
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3817
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Email: Patty.Li@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Secretary of State Alex
Padilla*

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	8
Background	9
I. The California Citizens Redistricting Commission	9
II. The Secretary of State’s Redistricting Duties	11
III. Election and Redistricting Deadlines	13
A. Election Administration Deadlines Following Redistricting	13
B. Deadlines Relating to Placement of a Legislative Constitutional Amendment on the November 2020 Ballot.....	15
C. Efforts to Address the Impact of Delayed U.S. Census Data on Redistricting in California.....	16
Jurisdiction.....	18
Argument.....	19
I. This Court Should Grant Relief Now to Resolve Uncertainty That Threatens to Undermine the Electoral Process.....	19
A. Successful Implementation of Redistricted Maps Will Require Significant Election Administration Efforts	20
B. The Petition Implicates Important Election Administration Issues and Is Ripe for Resolution	22
1. This Court Has Frequently Found Controversies Raising Important Elections Issues to be Ripe	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. This Matter Is Ripe Because Certainty Is Needed Now, for Redistricting to Succeed	24
C. The Legislature’s Requested Relief is Authorized by Law	27
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 638	23, 28
<i>California Redevelopment Assn. v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231.....	29
<i>Connerly v. State of California</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 457	9
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 565	23
<i>Knoll v. Davidson</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 335	14, 22
<i>Kopp v. Fair Pol. Practices Com.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 607.....	28, 29
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 595	23
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 396	28
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Coastal Com.</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158	23
<i>Perry v. Jordan</i> (1949) 34 Cal.2d 87	23
<i>Senate v. Jones</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1142.....	28
<i>Silver v. Brown</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 270	23, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Thompson v. Mellon</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 96	23
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 421.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 471	23, 24
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 707.....	28
 STATUTES	
13 U.S.C. § 141(c).....	16
 Elections Code	
§ 333.....	14
§ 359.5.....	14
§ 8020.....	14
§ 8020, subd. (b)	14, 22
§ 8023, subd. (c).....	13
§ 8040.....	13, 14
§ 8041.....	14
§ 8103.....	14
§ 8106.....	14
§ 8106, subd. (b)	14, 22, 25
§ 8106, subd. (d)	14
§ 9040.....	15
§ 13108, subd. (c).....	13, 21
 Government Code	
§ 8251, subd. (c)(5)	26
§ 8253, subd. (a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Fourteenth Amendment	14
 California Constitution	
Article VI § 10	18
Article XVIII § 1	15
Article XXI § 2	29
Article XXI § 2, subd. (i)	11
Article XXI § 2, subd. (b)	10, 25
Article XXI § 2, subd. (d)	25
Article XXI § 2, subd. (c)(1)	9, 11
Article XXI § 2, subd. (d)(2)	11
Article XXI § 2, subd. (g)	11
Article XXI § 2, subd. (j)	11
Article XXI § 3, subd. (b)(2)	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Senate Bill 970 (Reg. Sess. 2019-20), http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200SB970	
	14, 17
 Assembly Constitutional Amendment No. 26 (Reg. Sess. 2019-20), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200ACA26	
	18
 Senate Constitutional Amendment No. 10 (Reg. Sess. 2019-20), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml?bill_id=201920200SCA10	
	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Census Bureau, “U.S. Department of Commerce Secretary Wilbur Ross and U.S. Census Bureau Director Steven Dillingham Statement on 2020 Census Operational Adjustments Due to COVID-19,” https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2020/statement-covid-19-2020.html	17
H.R. 6800, The HEROES Act, https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/6800/text	17
H.R. 7034, The Fair and Accurate Census Act, https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-bill/7034/text or https://oversight.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/Fair%20and%20Accurate%20Census%20Act.pdf	17
Proposition 11	10
Proposition 20	29
Stats. 2012, Ch. 271, § 4	29
